For assistance with using ECFS, please contact the ECFS Help Desk at 202-418-0193 (tel:+12024180193) or via email at ECFSHelp@fcc.gov (mailto:ECFSHelp@fcc.gov).

Submit a Filing

1Filing 2Review 3Confirmation

Proceeding:	20-205
Confirmation #:	202101260647706141
Submitted:	Jan 26, 2021 1:29:30 PM
Status:	RECEIVED
Name(s) of Filer(s)	Michaelsen Communications, LLC
Law Firm(s)	Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
Attorney/Author Name(s)	Matthew H. McCormick, Esq., Keenan P. Adamchak, Esq.
Primary Contact Email	adamchak@fhhlaw.com
Type of Filing	OTHER
File Number	
Report Number	
Bureau ID Number	
Address of	Law Firm
Address	1300 N 17th Street, Suite 1100 , Arlington, VA, 22209
Email Confirmation	Yes
Submit Another ${f C}$ (/ecfs/filings)	

-

For assistance with using ECFS, please contact the ECFS Help Desk at 202-418-0193 (tel:+12024180193) or via email at ECFSHelp@fcc.gov (mailto:ECFSHelp@fcc.gov).

Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street NE Washington, DC 20554 Phone: 1-888-225-5322 TTY: 1-888-835-5322 Videophone: 1-844-432-2275 Fax: 1-866-418-0232

Contact Us (https://www.fcc.gov/contact-us)

Michaelsen Communications LLC P.O. Drawer I Johnston, South Carolina 29832

January 14, 2021

VIA ECFS & EMAIL Marlene Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, NE Washington, DC 20554 <u>Attn</u>: Kerry Murray, Deputy Chief, Satellite Division International Bureau, Federal Communications Commission Kerry.Murray@fcc.gov

RE: Michaelsen Communications, LLC Notification of Non-Transition to Upper C-Band Receive-Only Earth Station E180894 Ex Parte Notice, IB Docket No. 20-205

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Michaelsen Communications, LLC ("Michaelsen Communications"), licensee of receive-only earth station E180894 ("E180894"), hereby notifies the Commission that E180894 will not be transitioning to the upper 200 MHz of the 3.7-4.2 GHz band (C-Band). Michaelsen Communications last used the facilities operated under E180894's license on October 31, 2020, and has determined that it will discontinue operations under E180894's license on a permanent basis. Accordingly, Michaelsen Communications is also surrendering E180894's authorization via the Commission's myIBFS database simultaneously with this letter.

Michaelsen Communications understands that its discontinuance of operations under E180894's license will not nullify its eligibility to receive a lump sum reimbursement as a result of the C-Band transition. Michaelsen Communications' lump sum reimbursement eligibility was established in E180894's lump sum election form, which was timely filed in this Docket. *See* Michaelsen Communications, LLC, Lump Sum Payment Election for C-Band Receive-Only Earth Station (E180894), IB Docket No. 20-205 (filed Sept. 11, 2020), *erratum* filed Oct. 28, 2020.

Should any questions arise regarding this matter, please contact Michaelsen Communications' counsel, Matthew H. McCormick of Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, P.L.C. Mr. McCormick's email address is mccormick@fhhlaw.com and his telephone number is (703) 812-0438.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Casey (Member Michaelsen Communications, LLC